

No. 24-1322

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

BARINGS L.L.C., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

AG CENTRE STREET PARTNERSHIP, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

G. Eric Brunstad, Jr. <i>Counsel of Record</i>	Kannon K. Shanmugam <i>Counsel of Record</i>
Allan Brilliant DECHERT LLP 1095 6 th Avenue New York, NY 10036 (212) 698-3500 eric.brunstad@dechert.com	PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND, WHARTON & GARRISON LLP 2001 K Street, N.W. Washington, DC 20006 (202) 223-7325 kshanmugam@paulweiss.com

*Counsel for Citadel
Equity Fund Ltd.* *Counsel for AG Centre Street
Partnership, et al.*

October 8, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	6
A. Statutory Background.....	6
B. Proceedings Below.....	10
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	17
I. This Case Does Not Present A Question On Which The Circuit Courts Are Divided	17
II. The Decision Below Does Not Conflict With This Court's Precedents	25
III. This Case Is An Exceptionally Poor Vehicle For Reviewing The Issues Decided Below.....	28
IV. The Fifth Circuit's Decision Was Correctly Decided	30
CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ahuja v. LightSquared Inc.</i> , 644 F. App'x 24 (2d Cir. 2016).....	19, 20
<i>Ark. Game & Fish Comm'n v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 23 (2012).....	28
<i>Bank of America National Trust & Savings Ass'n v. 203 N. LaSalle St. Partnership</i> , 526 U.S. 434 (1999).....	26-27
<i>Behrmann v. Nat'l Heritage Found., Inc.</i> , 663 F.3d 704 (4th Cir. 2011)	9, 18, 23
<i>Bennett v. Jefferson Cnty.</i> , 899 F.3d 1240 (11th Cir. 2018).....	9
<i>Blixseth v. Yellowstone Mountain Club</i> , 609 F. App'x 390 (9th Cir. 2015)	19
<i>Citadel Equity Fund, Ltd v. Serta Simmons Bedding, LLC</i> , No. 23-20363 (5th Cir.)	2
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	28
<i>Harrington v. Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , 603 U.S. 204 (2024).....	27, 28, 30
<i>In re Bate Land & Timber LLC</i> , 877 F.3d 188 (4th Cir. 2017)	23
<i>In re Charter Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 691 F.3d 476 (2d Cir. 2012) ...	18, 19-20, 21, 22, 32
<i>In re Chateaugay Corp.</i> , 10 F.3d 944 (2d Cir. 1993)	18

<i>In re Cont'l Airlines,</i> 91 F.3d 553 (3d Cir. 1996)	19
<i>In re Diruzzo,</i> 527 B.R. 800 (B.A.P. 1st Cir. 2015)	8
<i>In re Hemingway Transp., Inc.,</i> 993 F.2d 915 (1st Cir. 1993)	7
<i>In re Highland Cap. Mgmt., LP,</i> 48 F.4th 419 (5th Cir. 2022)	19
<i>In re Lett,</i> 632 F.3d 1216 (11th Cir. 2011)	20
<i>In re Millenium Lab Holdings II, LLC,</i> 945 F.3d 126 (3d Cir. 2019)	22, 23
<i>In re One2One Commc'n LLC,</i> 805 F.3d 428 (3d Cir. 2015)	9, 32
<i>In re PWS Holding Corp.,</i> 228 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2000)	19, 23
<i>In re Pac. Lumber Co.,</i> 584 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2009)	9, 10, 20
<i>In re Pick & Save, Inc.,</i> 478 B.R. 110 (Bankr. D.P.R. 2012)	8
<i>In re SW Bos. Hotel Venture, LLC,</i> 748 F.3d 393 (1st Cir. 2014)	18, 20
<i>In re Semcrude, L.P.,</i> 728 F.3d 314 (3d Cir. 2013)	9, 10, 19
<i>In re Thorpe Insulation Co.,</i> 677 F.3d 869 (9th Cir. 2012)	32
<i>In re Trib. Media Co.,</i> 799 F.3d 272 (3d Cir. 2015)	18, 19, 20, 21, 22

<i>In re U.S. Airways Grp., Inc.,</i> 369 F.3d 806 (4th Cir. 2004)	19, 23
<i>In re Vectrix Bus. Sols., Inc.,</i> No. 01-35656-SAF-11, 2005 WL 3244199 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. Sept. 1, 2005).....	7
<i>Katchen v. Landy,</i> 382 U.S. 323 (1966).....	7
<i>Mission Prod. Holdings, Inc. v. Tempnology, LLC,</i> 139 S. Ct. 1652 (2019).....	7
<i>Norwest Bank Worthington v. Ahlers,</i> 485 U.S. 197 (1988).....	25, 26
<i>Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. v. SW Bos. Hotel Venture, LLC (In re SW Bos. Hotel Venture, LLC),</i> BAP No. 11-087 (1st Cir. B.A.P., March 12, 2012)	21

Statutes, Regulations and Rules

11 U.S.C. § 101(5).....	7
11 U.S.C. § 502(b).....	7
11 U.S.C. § 502(e)(1)(B)	1, 3, 6, 7, 11, 25, 30
11 U.S.C. § 541(a).....	7
11 U.S.C. § 1101(2).....	9
11 U.S.C. § 1121	7, 8
11 U.S.C. § 1122	8
11 U.S.C. § 1123	8
11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(4)	3, 6, 8, 17, 25, 30
11 U.S.C. § 1124.....	8

11 U.S.C. § 1126.....	8, 26
11 U.S.C. § 1127(a).....	8
11 U.S.C. § 1127(b).....	8
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(1)	8
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(4)	1
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2)(B)(ii).....	26
28 U.S.C. § 158.....	33
28 U.S.C. § 158(d).....	5, 15
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
Fed. R. Bank. P. 3021	8

Other Authorities

Application for Stay, <i>Harrington v. Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , 603 U.S. 204 (No.23A87).....	28
